area of ± 1,806 m² on May 2, 1994 

Mr. Liem Wei Tjen is a person who has controlled the Object of the Dispute of 
Actions of Government Agencies and/or Officials issued by Defendant II for ± 23 

Years on the grounds of SHM No. 258 Tlogosari Kulon which appears to be 3,526 
m² (Three thousand five hundred twenty six square meters) owned by the 
Reporter, but in reality only 1,500 is owned by the Reporter. 

Issuance of Certificate of Ownership No. 258/ Tlogosari Kulon, on November 18, 
1996 with a Situation Drawing dated May 1, 1996 with an area of ± 3,526 m² in the

[...]

5 of 1986 concerning State Administrative Courts, so that there is legal reason 
for the Honorable Panel of Judges to reject the plaintiffs' lawsuit in its entirety. 

In the decision it is stated that 

1) Plaintiff's lawsuit was not accepted. 

2) Ordering the Plaintiff to pay court costs of IDR 1,148,500, (one million one 
hundred forty eight thousand five hundred rupiah). 

b. Contents of Decision Number: 131/B/2021/PT.TUN.SBY. (Appeal Level) 

Plaintiff: Chrisno in Dianto, Ir. SH 

Defendant 1: Central Java Regional Police 

Defendant II: Semarang City Land Office 

Defendant II Intervenor: Liem We Tjen 

The decision at the appeal level is: